IN THE GRENFELL TOWER INQUIRY

PHASE 2 WITNESS STATEMENT OF SALAH EDDINE CHEBIOUNI

EXHIBIT SEC/4
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From: Asmatt Limited

Sent: 30 October 2015 11:16

To: Chris Holt

Subject: RE: asbestos 66 grenfell tower
Hi Chris

No problem | will tell the boys now.
Regards

Kelly

Kim Francis
AsMatt Ltd

From: chrs Ho: [
Sent: 30 October :

To: Dave Francis (AsMatt)

Subject: asbestos 66 grenfell tower

Hi Kelly,

As per our conversation earlier today, could you please add to the list of jobs today to make safe a small section of
ceiling in the kitchen where asbestos is flaking off.

Kind Regards,

Chris Holt
G‘I,a\éshrou'sié VFi‘éIdsx, Tower Hamlets, Off Cable Road, London, E1W 3AD. W, I:l’;luk
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This e-mail (including any attachments) is transmitted subject to Rydon Group e-mail terms as published on its website. If you

have received this e-mail in error please e-mail the sender by replying to this message. Details of the Company registration
numbers and registered offices to which this e-mail relates are also published on its website.
;’E Please consider the environment before printing this email.

This email has been scanned by the Symantec Email Security.cloud service.
For more information please visit http://www.symanteccloud.com

This email has been scanned by the Symantec Email Security.cloud service.
For more information please visit http://www.symanteccloud.com
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From:

Sent: 27 October 2015 11:55
To: Chris Holt

Subject: 66 Grenfell Tower
Attachments: Signed Waste Note-1.pdf

Good afternoon,

Please find attached Signed Waste Note for the above property.

Kind regards,

Jordan Newby
AsMatt Ltd

This email has been scanned by the Symantec Email Security.cloud service.
For more information please visit http://www.symanteccloud.com
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Form HWCNOTv 1 11

The Hazardeus Waste Regulations 2005: Eggggyﬂmeﬂt

pRODUCER’S/HOLDER’S/CONSIGNOR’S COPY (Delete as appropriate)

‘Consignment Note

PART A Notification details

1 Consignment note code: |N[ Pl N| 7|1 WO

> €§|b.”—-” 4 The waste will be taken to (name, address and postcode):
= SMH PRODUCTS LIMITED

2 The waste described below is tc be removed from \, UNIT 3, CHILDERDITCH INDUSTRIAL ESTATE

(,.,(‘, C{ @ f\f\ﬂ_& T:""U_E e e \R_C\('k: / CHILDERDITCH HALL DRIVE, BRENTWOOD, ESSEX, CM13 3HD

5 The waste producer was (if different from 2)
Lcﬁcm Wi\ | T@\ AsMATT LTD
ELMTREE COTTAGE, OAK ROAD, BILLERICAY
3 Premises code (where applicable): ESSEX, CM11 2YL

PART B Description of the waste If centinuatian sheet used, tick nere i

1 The process giving rise to the waste(s) was: ASBESTOS REMOVAL 2 SiC for the process giving rise to the waste: [4‘5\ _ ‘2 |5| /

3 WASTE DETAILS (where more than one waste type is collected all of the information given below must be completed for each EWC identified)

Description of waste List of wastes Quantity | The chemical/biological components in | Physical form Hazard | Container
(EWC code) (6 digits) | (kg) the waste and their concentrations are: | (gas, liquid, solid, | code(s) | type, number
| Component Concentration powder, sludge and size
(% or mg/kg) or mixed)
- L T , ey . o ' i ?A/

Aryere 117]0(6 0%, Qesuse <(Q_%| SOLD | H7 |4/5448

The information given below is to be completed for each EWC identified

EWC code UN identification | Proper shipping name(s) UN class(es) Packing group(s) Special handling

number(s) ) requirements

1/7(0(16)|0 |57 ;ZS—(J](‘J LA 9 L\\ | Double Bagged / Wrapped |

T C Carrier's certificate PART D Consignor's cerlificate

(If more than one carrier is used, please attach schedule for subsequent carriers. If schedule of | | certify that the infarmation in A, B and C has been
carriers is attached tick here [] ) completed and is correct, that the carrier is registered or

I certify that | today collected the consignment and that the details in A2, A4 and B3 are exempt and was advised of the appropriate precautionary

correct and | have been advised of any specific handling requi is. measures. All of the waste is packaged and labelled
LR el Smen correctly and the carrier has been advised of any special

Where this note comprises part of a nultiple collection the round numberand collection number are: handling requirements.

/ | confirm that | have fulfilled my duty to apply the waste
hierarchy as reguired by Regulation 12 of the Waste
1 Carrier name: (England and Wales) Regulations 2011.
AsMATT LTD 1 Consignor name:
ELMTREE COTTAGE, OAK ROAD, BILLERICAY On behalf of
ESSEX, CM11 2YL AsMATTLTD
2 Carrier registration no./reason for exemption: CB/MM3580BX ELMTREE COTTAGE, OAK ROAD, BILLERICAY
ESSEX, CM11 2YL
3 Vehicle registration no. (or mode of transport, if not road): F Z [‘ 9 O _J /{
Signature Signature 4—2’;————*““ .
[owel G TZDTZIOTS] rmew Loxe[ /9] A0l 20 115] | mime [Pk}
PART E Consignee’s certificate (where more than one waste type is collecied all of the infi en below must be completed for each EW
Individual EWC Quantity of each EWC code received (kg) EWC code Waste management operation (R or D code}
code(s) received accepted/rejected
| V4 ‘ : R
17106[01S] W x 10Ke  Pppx Awgpren| D15
wJ \ l
1 | received this waste at the address given in A4 on: ’ Date [2|C»i I |O| 2‘ 0| 1 lS‘ Ilime l I t')p_,ISJ
% -
2 Vehicle reglstratlnn no. (or mnde of transport if not road): Name:__hjgr..j ué»ToM -
On behalf of
3 Where \g te is re;ec\ed Evt)ase provide details: SiMH PRODUCTS LIMITED
UNIT 3, CHILDERDITCH INDUSTRIAL ESTATE
CHILDERDITCH HALL DRIVE,
; certify that waste permit/exempt waste operation number: EgSEgPNOOD'
| EPR/ZP3  799VD | OM13 3HD
authorises the management of the waste described in B at the address
given in Ag.
Where the consignment forms part of a multiple collection,
as identified in Part C, | certify that :he total number of
consignments forming the collectio are: h
HWCNo1vi11
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From: Chris Holt

Sent: 19 October 2015 17:03
To:

Cc: Dave Francis (AsMatt)
Subject: RE: Grenfell Tower

Hi Jordan,

As per our conversation earlier today, please, could you also arrange to remove asbestos on the ceiling in wc at 66
Grenfell Tower.
(VJ has completed the job today)

We also have one more flat to book the asbestos removal in wc and possibly in the kitchen area in flat.. I will
check the tenant’s availability and also check with you when your operatives might be available.

Kind Regards,
Chris

]
Sent: ctober :

To: Chris Holt
Subject: Grenfell Tower

Good morning,

Please find attached Signed Waste Note for the works done at the above site so far.

Kind regards,

Jordan Newby
AsMatt Ltd

This email has been scanned by the Symantec Email Security.cloud service.
For more information please visit http:/www.symanteccloud.com
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